City of Fort Lauderdale ¢ Procurement Services Division
100 N. Andrews Avenue, 619 e Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
954-828-5933 Fax 954-828-5576
www.fortlauderdale.gov/purchasing

June 15, 2020 (Correction of letter sent June 3)

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
First Class U.S. Mail and electronic mail

Mr. Juan Carlos Jurado

General Manager

Continental Construction USA LLC
1395 Brickell Ave, Suite 740
Miami, FL 33131

info@usacontinental.com

RE:  Notice to Suspend and Intent to Terminate Contract for SW 2" Avenue Median
Parking, Invitation to Bid No.12278-693, Project No. 12434

Dear Mr. Jurado:

This correspondence shall serve as your official notice of our intent to terminate this
Contract for Project No. 12434 - SW 2™ Avenue Median Parking between Continental
Construction USA, LLC and the City of Fort Lauderdale (“City”) dated July 9, 2019,
Contract No. 12278-693, once approved by the City Commission at its regular meeting
~on July 9; 2019. This shall also serve as your Notice to continue to Suspend Work up to
the date of the City Commission action.

Pursuant to Article 17 — Suspension of Work and Termination, Section 17.2.4 éf the Contract,
the City may proceed to terminate the Contract as follows:

17.2.4 If Contractor fails to begin the Work within fifteen (15) calendar
days after the Project Initiation Date, or fails to perform the Work with
sufficient workers and equipment or with sufficient materials to ensure the
prompt completion of the Work,_or shall perform the Work unsuitably, or
cause it to be rejected as defective and unsuitable, or shall discontinue
the _prosecution of the Work pursuant to the accepted schedule or if
Contractor shall fail to perform any material term set forth in the Contract
Documents, or from any other cause whatsoever shall not carry on the
Work in _an _acceptable manner, Project Manager may give notice in
writing to Contractor and its Surety of such delay, neglect or default,
specifying the same.

In addition, Section 17.3 of the Article provides:

17.3 If Contractor, within a period of ten (10) calendar days after such
notice, shall not proceed in accordance therewith, the City may exclude
the Contractor from the Work site and take the prosecution of the Work

Page 1 of 3 Approved by: Jodi S. Hart, Chief Procurement Officer s’%‘g‘U'mg@
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked
WE\MHW”@DMMUN!TY

Exhibit 7
10f 57



City of Fort Lauderdale ¢ Procurement Services Division
100 N. Andrews Avenue, 419 « Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
954-828-5933 Fax 954-828-5576
www fortlauderdale.gov/purchasing

out of the hands of the Contractor, and take possession of the Work and
all of the Contractor's tools, appliances, construction equipment and
machinery at the site and use them without liability to the City for trespass
or conversion, incorporate in the Work all materials and equipment stored
at the site or for which the City has paid the Contractor but which are
stored elsewhere, and finish the Work as the City may deem expedient. In
this instance, the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any further
compensation until the Work is finished.

The City is terminating the contract for the following reasons:

The Final Punch List and Defective Items Notice for this project was
issued on March 27, 2020. It stated that Continental Construction USA
LLC., was given 30 calendar days to perform all final punch list and
defective items, except for the thermoplastic installation, with the below
requirements and procedures stated in the notice:

e Contractor shall provide City’'s Project Manager a complete schedule to
obtain approval with a minimum of 7 calendar days in advance, for any
construction work, and Contractor will only be allowed to close one
median per day before carrying out any correction work.

e Contractor shall submit a complete mean and method documentation to
the Consultant for each correction work within 3 business days from
3/27/2020 and obtain approval from the consuitant before performing any
correction work at the project site.

e Consultant has committed to provide comment reply or approval within 3
business days.

e The Contractor shall place and maintain temporary striping marking
throughout the course of the work until the permanent striping marking is
placed on the final roadway surface Per Contract Technical Specifications
(Section 02575 — Item 2.8C).

As of 4/17/2020, Continental Construction USA, LLC has failed to:

1. Submit a reply to the comment letter dated on 4/10/2020 within 3
business days.

2. Submit the complete schedule to the City’s Project Manager that
requires minimum of 7 calendar days in advance for any
construction work.

On the afternoon of 4/17/2020, staff received an e-mail from your Chief
Operating Officer, Mr. Jose Gomez F., stating, We are planning to start the

Page 2 of 3 Approved by: Jodi S. Hart, Chief Procurement Officer ?
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked -

VA BRB/EOMMUNITY
Exhibit 7
2 of 57




City of Fort Lauderdale e Procurement Services Division
100 N. Andrews Avenue, 619 « Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
954-828-5933 Fax 954-828-5576
www.fortlauderdale.gov/purchasing

modifications on Monday 27%, and we estimate 2 weeks to complete (based on the EOR
methods), therefore please take this email as the 7 days notice.

your firm wasn'’t planning to start any modifications until 4/27/2020 with an
estimated two weeks to complete from that date, and you should be able to
submit your work schedule by “early next week”. This is an unacceptable
response considering that our notice to your firm dated March 27, 2020 was not
adhered to within the specified time frame.

The City is requesting a final credit for this project. The previous final invoice (Pay
Application #4) dated February 11, 2020, was reviewed and rejected. Request for
revisions were sent via email on March 2, 2020 and no response has been received as
of the date of this letter. 7

City staff has reviewed the status of this project. To date, Continental Construction is
obligated to pay the City $19,648.47,due to non-compliance with the contract, plus
penalties (attached as Exhibit 1). Attached Exhibit 1 provides the breakdown for
determining the amount.

If you have any questions you may contact me via telephone at (954) 828-5677 or via
email at jhart@fortlauderdale.gov. :

Sincerely,

Chief Procurement Officer

Page 3 of 3 Approved by: Jodi S. Hart, Chief Procurement Officer I ‘i'“%ﬂ
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked ,/;J 13
WEEGIBEoMMU
xhibit 7

3 of 57

,,,,,,,,,,,,

NITY



NOTICE OF
FINAL PUNCH LIST AND DEFECTIVE ITEMS

Project Name: SW 2" Avenue Median Parking Project #: 12381

Location: SW 2™ Avenue between SW 32" Street and SW 30™ Street Date: 3/27/2020
DEFINITION

Defective: An adjective which when modifying the word “Work” refers to work that

is unsatisfactory, faulty, or deficient, or does not conform to the Contract
Documents or does not meet the requirements of any inspection, test or
approval referred to in the Contract Documents, or has been damaged prior
to the Project Manager’s recommendation of final payment.

Punch List: The City’s list of Work yet to be done or be corrected by the Contractor
before the Final Completion date can be determined by the City.

Final Completion Date: The date the Work is completed, including completion of final punch list,
and delivered along with those items specified in the Contract Documents
and is accepted by the City.

TO: Juan Carlos Jurado
Continental Construction USA, LLC
95 Merrick Way, Suite 480
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Dear Mr. Jurado:

The Work performed under this Contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the City,
Contractor, and Consultant. The final punch list and defective items for this project is hereby declared on
March 27, 2020, to include:

o Final Site Inspection Report dated March 6, 2020 (Exhibit A)

e Punch List Site Discussion dated March 11, 2020 (Exhibit B)

e Notice of Nonconformance Report 005 dated February 11, 2020 (Exhibit C)

e Notice of Nonconformance Report 006 dated February 21, 2020 (Exhibit D), and
e Notice of Nonconformance Report 007 dated February 28, 2020 (Exhibit E)

This list may not be exhaustive, and failure to include an item on it does not alter the responsibility
of the Contractor to complete all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
4 of 57


http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/

The contractor is given 30 calendar days from the above date to perform all final punch list and defective
items except the thermoplastic installation as below requirements and procedures:

e Contractor shall provide City’s Project Manager a complete schedule to obtain approval with a
minimum of 7 calendar days in advance for any construction work, and Contractor will only be
allowed to close one median per day before carrying out any correction work.

o Contractor shall submit a complete mean and method documentation to the Consultant for each
correction work within 3 business days from 3/27/2020 and obtain approval from the consultant
before performing any correction work at the project site.

e Consultant has committed to provide comment reply or approval within 3 business days.

e The Contractor shall place and maintain temporary striping marking throughout the course of the
work until the permanent striping marking is placed on the final roadway surface (Section 02575
— Item 2.8C).

Consultant will inspect all items in this final punch list and defective notice except for the thermoplastic
installation 30 calendar days from 3/27/2020. Once all items except the thermoplastic have met the
contract requirements, the consultant will provide the recommended date of the thermoplastic
installation. Contractor will have 14 calendar days to complete the thermoplastic installation once
approve by the consultant.

This extended measurement and procedure for the thermoplastic installation are taken to avoid duplicate
effort if the asphalt surface and crosswalk do not meet the contract requirement and to avoid repeated
errors from the past performance and to protect the area that has been approved by the consultant.

Failure to meet the above given timeline will result in a claim against the performance bond. You may
contact me at 954-828-3779 or at slow@fortlauderdale.gov should you have any questions.

An adjective which when modifying the word “Work” refers to work that is unsatisfactory, faulty, or
deficient, or does not conform to the Contract Documents or does not meet the requirements of any
inspection, test or approval referred to in the Contract Documents, or has been damaged prior to the
Project Manager’s recommendation of final payment.

Sincerely,

Shiau Ching Low
Project Manager II

cc: Jeff Davis, Parking Services Manager
James Hemphill, Assistant Procurement and Contract Manager
Daniel E. Davila, PE, Engineer of Record
File

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
5 of 57


http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/
mailto:Email@fortlauderdale.gov

EXHIBIT A

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
6 of 57



FINAL SITE INSPECTION REPORT

CONTRACTOR: Continental Construction USA
Attn: Jose R. Gomez
Date: March 6%, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the terms, materials and/or items of work, as fully described below, were reviewed,
inspected, and/or tested by this office and were found not to be in conformance with the requirements of the
subject contract.

DESCRIPTION OF NONCONFORMING ITEMS:

The following items of work at SW 2" Avenue Parking Improvements Between SW 32" St & SW 30™ St were not
performed in general conformance with the contract. Deficiencies were found and identified on the field during site
inspections on March 3 and March 6%, 2020. Some of the referred items have been previously indicated to the
Contractor through different documents, including but not limited to Civil Punch List, Nonconformance Reports, and
a site inspection reports. Deficiencies included in the aforementioned documents that are not specified in the final
site inspection report shall not be precluded from rectification work.

Median No. 1 (STA 25+05 — STA 26+30)

02771 — Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks

Crack(s) recorded at Concrete Sidewalk STA 25+64 (4™ joint North of ADA detectable warning surface).

Crack(s) recorded at Concrete Sidewalk STA 25+69 (5™ joint North of ADA detectable warning surface).

Grinding of concrete at Valley Gutter STA 26+26 (North of catch basin No. 1 inlet).

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 26+19 (South of catch basin No. 1 inlet).

Deficient Valley Gutter Concrete/Asphalt interface STA 25+92 (3" joint South of inlet of catch basin No. 1).

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 25+39 (1 joint from South to North).

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 25+49 (2" joint from South to North).

Joint missing and crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 25+30 (convergence of Valley Gutter and Type F

Curb).

Incorrect jointing pattern recorded on Concrete Sidewalk STA 25+25 to 26+33 (entire median).

j. Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk flags No. 1, No. 4, and No. 9 from North to South (STA 26+10, STA
25495, and STA 25+35 respectively).

k. Crack(s) recorded on curved portion of Type D Curb STA 25+05.

Sm 0o oo

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
7 of 57



12434—PGDP.dwg

Filename:

Layout Name: PGD-1

Usemame: nkarpathy
Folder Path: V:\Projects\2018\18-047.043 — T0-05 SW 2nd Ave Parking Improvements\Design\CAD\Plans

Plot Date: 9/9/2019 10:44:51 AM

. . ) .
| SAN MH BM 5.681
/ N R 660 PK NAIL & BRASS o g 53
. FLN (D)8.42 CONFLICT #1 DISC FACE SWK . R g8
ceB o ol ((—)Je s OAS VER STom STAMPED SW 4472 PROP. 4'¢ CATCH BASIN #2 5 cH RE 2z 58
N Tes N FL W (-)6.26 8QT. OF GAS: 435 8 1810/71 SUTN 16 2xsTnG PE N sk g8
FL N (-)1.5¢ YA - 8 a4
RS Ces @ae e | N NOTE; SOUTH Low T CEARNGE, L35 PROP. EDGE OF NEW NV EL: —2.15 (N) 24 Fep WL RESUREACE. WATOH & gg= iz
ABLE To ORI FROM THE HOLEroOP'; N - *(CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY) NV EL <215 (S) 247 ReP CONNECT TO EXIST. PAVEMENT SASSOCIATES 238 24
FLW ()16 [ 5k sas ! . MATCH EXIST. GRADES N: 637809.23 500 West Cypress Creek Road,
ST 4 STEEL a5 | RN )tk PROP. VALLEY GUTTER INLET #1 (4'8) £ 93763045 N RM 4.21 ‘ite 630 — 3
NOTE: FILLED WITH DIRT AND DEBRIS fil s (=16 FRAME USF. #5113 & GRATE #6194 . FLN E*%Ni Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 by
. EXIST. 87 . | RIM EL: 6.12 " FL S (-)z6% 954.730.0707 N <
TOP OF SEDIMENT (—)1.0% | e san N ;EDFH;EED[\)M&T INV EL 1.25 (N) 18" RCP W/PRB M d N 2 WALK NOTE: FILLED WITH DIRT AND DEBRIS ’ www.chenmoore.com a2 ] >
BT EL 075 edian 0. ABLE TOP OF SEDIMENT (-)1.4+ ) CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORIZATION ERSRES
s ERSAE

oK Nam S&‘ERASS I MEdIan NO 1 | MATCH TO EDGE OF E: 937665.88 EBAS93 1026000425 o e

e S \ EXIST. SIDEWALK E_F_|E |8

STAVPED W 473 Y Sy o) = 585882

FB 1810/71 D e i — < X % \;? STETETE
s s | g 2 8 & )

% i H / P R Z _ 4 & | /
wu Gl / S W e o aas 33 P PROP. SOD SWALE s
51 I LHl 2N R

PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMENT. ~

~REMANING MILL & RESURFACE ~& SR —
o> TO MATCH EXIST. GRADES
o

5. = ¢ s~
- ek e -
- ety 3%’1 N
| —ex ST
oy

chass
et
EXIST. 24" RCP SD

T v LG Tt
mo?ﬁfvé‘“ \ \ / & /, 7 //;{?/A/m > % ,ﬁ///éﬂ‘“ ] ”533

\

EXIST. 6 CIP WM/E Ve T 7 = 3 £.09 INV EL: 1.25 (S)
0 S8 B ~ Ndaoo)) > 20 " 18" RCP W/PRE
EEL AR e e 2 peotE: 075 |
< 7 — = \' | N: 637912.09
EXIST. 10" PVC EAN/ \ 2,

s SZ :
o e posT~_ = EXIST. 12" RCP 5D

5{ A 4

\ s PROP. EDGE OF PAVEMENT 7 Iy s / Z / | PROP. VALLEY | 507 DI 7
i ~ GUTTER Y, 9%
7 % ? : NI 1
(6.46} - g

MATCHLINE SEE‘BELOW LEFT

MILL & RESURFACE. MATCH &

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURE

00 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

st o D\:ﬁ;M CONNECT TO EXIST. PAVEMENT o
: ~ e | pasks LN P
N o - e e (oh B of okt >e3m, % \-REMANING MILL & RESURFACE
wie PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMENT. »‘.m

CITYor FORT LAUDERDALE

o~ °'T0 MATCH EXIST. GRADES
REMAINING MILL & RESURFACE~/—smesm — - — = 0 EXBL BRADES

O MATCH EXIST. GRADES = — 8 e son—_ = = =
: “{J wi{ﬂm-n-'n‘umm L i
- - “{LPROP. DETECTABLE
EXIST. 12" RCP SD
—— - | cce “ “E* i NING vimoL
—— - N RIM 5.93 ¢ 525 WATCH & ConnEeT .
- oot FLN 2.4 (ORIGN OF N F/L s s o e YETCT 8 QORI 3
_ UNKNOWN) AUSTE IRGATON CONTRGL 808 5.74 )
FLW 2.4+ 2 e FLN 2142 ; A
NOTE: BOTTOM FULL OF DEBRIS BTTM 0.
AND DIRT. TOP OF SEDIMENT NOTE; LAWN DEBRIS
2.7+ IN BASIN 1.7+
| g
. g
&
g
2
2
. H
| / i n
N / / cog z
Q . NE RIM 4.63 I als
N PK NAIL & BRASS LN (277 5B
S DISC FACE SWK FL S (~)2.67 2]
~ e Sy NOTE: DIRT AND DEERIS [y
g TOP OF SEDIMENT 2.4% B 5.200 !
1810/71 DA PR NE RIM 4.49 /
. PROP. 4’6 CATCH BASIN #5 FL N (-)2.31 g
: R EL: 4,50 Median No. 4 . RLE 138 H
LW ()77 CONFLICT #2 CUT-IN TO EXISTING PIPE EXIST. 8" PVC SN/ o 5 (Dyoes °
B0T. OF GAS: 355" Y gn 280 (Y 24 her RE—GRADE SWALE FL W BAFFLE
EXIST_ 8" PVC SAN TOP OF SEDMENT ()23 TOP OF STORM: 2 e 72'6?30(?)52-4—:‘1:: TO EXIST. CB BTTM (-)2.2% / e
3 . N: 638173.33 i
| A% | 5 HDREN E: 937558.15 | MATCH & CONNECT TO.: oy ( h
o ) | prop. E0cE oF pavemENT EXIST. SIDEWALK ]
\s. MILL & RESURFACE. MATCH & Ean PROP. PAVEMENT 7 s | A o 5 .
= e ',;_\ \CONNECT TO EXIST. PAVEMENTZ( _ - -4 RESTORATION PROP. DETECTABLEL — =/ 15 2 —
T Mi]lw A \\ o g 1; . e ”W:;N\N(z S0 | g %]
[0} | o S 7B e wZIFOP @ 0400 3 L \ a -
o = prop. 48 caron == “*==pROP ADGE OF RE-GRADING. “—&xso— — — — — Sk T oaaem 228N s z j
g a0 e 25
w " BasN g4 [/ REVMAING MILL & RESURFACE PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMEN S
> AN B 555 I oo as— — o2 TQMNATCH EXIST. GRAES - = ST et O s By "XREVANING NILL & RESURFACE ST o o
Q [ eL: 0.97 (V) 18 B 7 7 . 7 4 st oha) 7 77| 10 MaToH BT aruoes EXIST. 19° owp €D SAN MH = w
o | RCP W/PRBIN( Q2227 EXIS 7 25505 2T | S ~ExisT. 6" CIP re W RIM 5.25 %) 0]
<|L BOT EL: 2% ’ /:;ggkk%so?;k\gi'cu % X 7 15 o6+ (roc)] - v — —sean— = =B — — — ——_ FL N (-)3.46 I
w : X /' e \ ; g T 887 QOONr-e)  PROP. 4'9 CATCH BASIN fi6 FL s (-)392 o Z =z
w >l X L aszoun B2 G! 7 > . i |\ {515 (o)) RM EL 5.05 . e FL W (-)3.90 > u =
n 7 INV EL: 097 (5) 18" RCP W/PRB ~ 28— NOTE; SOUTH FLOW s <
w BOT EL: —1.03 / X g
[
% & 93757807 s < I
= _PROP. TYPE F _ _ _ g oo
o i " S u— CURB & GUTTER ™ 515 — QW ¢, O]
= ‘g&agx,x_mv 608 VN PROP. TYPE D q D Z
< wi-z= a
= £ AVE DUl
7 e =z ._<E;’EF;
PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMENT..() B aeass ny O_o_ \ - Exsp— — — On>
D5 REMANING MILL & RESURFACE=— —— h - N L] B o w=9 = O
A B SR e £\ PROP. EDGE OF RE-GRADING. 157 ReP 5D = |5 o =
L Rl . = L..—FREMAINING MILL & RESURFACE e — Nxr®» <=
- TO MATCH EXIST. GRADES g7y =¥ — - - (@) 8 = . = <>(
2 Do o
[Fe s MATCH & CONNECT / GH7E PoST-
JETOEXIST. SIDEWALK N s ma cr OC  fforawnc ¢ SHT £
. e -
" 00T CB Tt s PP p—
B | putsnc macingy i a0 ] EXIST. 12" RCP SD | e [
N RIM 4.37 /L GRATE 4.
R 413 / FLSTE Rsfon covrmac sox e P odr cs R FUN 186 VERTICAL DATUM INFORMATION wn -17
s o FL S 212 FL N 2.5 E FLN 2.36 EE AMERICA VERTICAL DATUM OF 1960 (D) Z o 6
FL W 1.20 BT 062 FLE 242 AR FL S 2.52 :
ST Os NOTE: ORIGIN_ UNKNOWN BTV 110 FL S 210 A FLW 136 O ==
POSSIBLE CURTAIN DRAIN BTTM 0.42 BTTM 1.2+ rs4_peop
' ' ' ®) DRAWING FILE NO.
P e

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
8 of 57


arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Callout
Median No. 2

arivera
Callout
Median No. 1

arivera
Callout
Median No. 3

arivera
Callout
Median No. 4


Item “a”

Item “b”

Iltem “d”

Item “k”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
9 of 57



Item

o _n
C

Iltem “e”

Item “h”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
10 of 57



“_n

ltem “f” ltem “g

ow:n

Item “j Item “j”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
11 of 57



02772 - Asphalt Concrete Pavement

a.

Oil stains recorded on parking spaces No. 1, No. 2, and No. 8 from North to South STA 26+00 to STA 26+30,

and STA 25+40.

Ponding recorded on parking spaces No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, and No. 8 from North to South (STA 26+25

to STA 25485, and STA 25+30 respectively).

CONTRACTOR failed to test for conformity with the specified grade after initial compression. Variance in

surface more than 1/8-inch from the lower edge of a 12-foot straightedge recorded on parking space No. 8

from North to South STA 25+30.

“_n

Item “a

Iltem “b”

Iltem “b”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
12 of 57



Item “c”

Item “a”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
13 of 57



Median No. 2 (STA 26+15 — STA 27+65)

02771 — Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks

m o o0 oo

sl

Grinding of concrete at Valley Gutter STA 27+40 (convergence of Valley Gutter and Type F Curb).

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 27430 (1% joint from North to South).

Concrete Wheel Stop damaged STA 26+49 (2" from South to North).

Concrete Wheel Stop inadequately installed 27+45 (1 from North to South).

Repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Type D Curb STA 26+33
to STA 27+43. (deficiencies recorded at both sides of Concrete Sidewalk).

Incorrect jointing pattern recorded on Concrete Sidewalk STA 26+33 to STA 27+43 (entire median).
Expansion joint between Concrete Sidewalk and Type D Curb is interrupted at ADA accessible route ramp
STA 26+62.

Concrete grinding and/or poor finish on Concrete Sidewalk STA 26+67. (North and against detectable
warning surface).

Mismatch of detectable warning surfaces recorded STA 26+62.

Ponding recorded on Valley Gutter STA 27+40 to STA 27+10. Low elevation grade at North end of Valley
Gutter.

Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk flags No. 2, No. 3, and No. 5 from North to South (STA 27+35 to
STA 27+25, and STA 27+15 respectively).

Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk behind detectable warning surface STA 26+63.

Trip hazard between Type D Curb and Concrete Sidewalk STA 26+62.

“u_n

Item “a

ltem “b”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
14 of 57



Item “a”

Item “d”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
15 of 57



Item “c”

Item “e”

Iltem “e”

“"_n

Iltem “g

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
16 of 57



Item “e”

Item “m”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
17 of 57



Item “h”

“wn
[

Item

ow:n

Item “j

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
18 of 57



wsn

Iltem “j

02772 - Asphalt Concrete Pavement

a. Ponding recorded behind Wheel Stops of parking spaces No. 2 and No. 8 from North to South STA 27+31

and STA 26+54 respectively.

Ponding recorded on parking spaces No. 1 and No. 10 from North to South STA 27+39 and 26+33
respectively.

“_n

Item “a

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
19 of 57



Iltem “a”

Iltem “a”

Iltem “a”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
20 of 57



Item “b”

Item “b”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
21 of 57



Median No. 3 (STA 28+40 — STA 29+85)

02771 — Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks

a.

- ~ =

© =3

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 29+82 (convergence of Valley Gutter and Type F Curb).

Repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Type D Curb STA 29+66
to STA 29+85.

Crack(s) repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Concrete
Sidewalk STA 29+66.

Repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Concrete Sidewalk STA
26+05 to STA 28+65.

Expansion joint between Concrete Sidewalk and Type D Curb is interrupted at ADA accessible route ramp
STA 29+31.

Crack(s) repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Concrete
Sidewalk STA 29+24 to STA 29+42 (ADA accessible route ramps and landing).

Crack(s) recorded at Type F Curb STA 28+45 (two locations on the curved portion of the curb).

Grinding of concrete recorded at catch basin No. 4 pad STA 28+62.

Crack(s) and grinding recorded at Valley Gutter STA 28+76 (1% joint from South to North).

Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 28+85 (2" joint from South to North).

Incorrect jointing pattern recorded on Concrete Sidewalk STA 28+65 to STA 29+85 (entire median).
Crack(s) recorded at Valley Gutter STA 29482 (1! joint from North to South).

Trip hazard between Type D Curb and Concrete Sidewalk STA 29+50.

Expansion joints on curved portion of Type D Curb are irregular and not beveled.

Ponding recorded throughout the Valley Gutter STA 28+67 to STA 29+54 and at STA 29+84 (North end). Low
elevation grade recorded at both ends of Valley Gutter.

Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk behind detectable warning surface STA 29+34, and at flags No. 12
and No. 13 South of ADA accessible route ramp (STA 28+67 to STA 28+77).

Iltem “b” Item “d”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
22 of 57



Iltem “a”

Item “e”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
23 of 57



Item “f”

Item

o, n

8

Item “h”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
24 of 57



Item

wsn

J

Item

lllll

Item

wsn
|

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
25 of 57



o, n

Item “g

ltem “0”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
26 of 57



Iltem “0”

Item “0”

Item

“., n

p

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
27 of 57



“ . n

Iltem “p

“., n

Item “p

02772 — Asphalt Concrete Pavement

a. Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk between medians Il and IV (STA 29+65 to STA 29+84)

b. Oil stains recorded on parking spaces No. 3, No. 6, and No. 7 from North to South (STA 29+43, STA 29+95,
and STA 29+12 respectively).

c. Ponding recorded on parking spaces No. 5, No. 6, No. 8, and No. 9 (STA 29+05 to STA 29+30, and STA 28+60
to STA 28+90).

d. CONTRACTOR failed to test for conformity with the specified grade after initial compression. Variance in
surface more than 1/8-inch from the lower edge of a 12-foot straightedge recorded on parking spaces No.
2, No. 6, and No. 8 from North to South STA 29+67, STA 29+06, and STA 28+88.

o _n

Item “c

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
28 of 57



Item “a”

Item “a”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
29 of 57



Item “c”

Item “c”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
30 of 57



ltem “b”

Item “b”

Item “d”

Iltem “d”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
31 0f 57



Median No. 4 (STA 29+64 — STA 31+08)

02771 — Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks

a.

o

Sm oo

Expansion joints on curved portion of Type D Curb are not beveled.

Crack(s) recorded at Type D Curb STA 30+94 (West side of curb).

Crack(s) and low elevation grade recorded on Type F Curb STA 30+83 (convergence of Valley Gutter and
Type F Curb).

Grinding of concrete at Valley Gutter STA 30429 and STA 30+66

Crack(s) and low elevation grade recorded at Valley Gutter STA 29+67 (beginning of Valley Gutter).
Grinding of concrete at Sidewalk STA 30+82 (1% flag from North to South)

Incorrect jointing pattern recorded on Concrete Sidewalk STA 29+85 to STA 30+85 (entire median).
Crack(s) repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Type D Curb STA
29+85 to STA 30+65.

Crack(s) repair method was not reviewed/approved by the City and it shows poor finish on Concrete
Sidewalk and Type D Curb STA 29+88 (1% joint from South to North).

Ponding recorded throughout the Valley Gutter STA 29+66 to STA 30+83. Low elevation grade recorded at
both ends of Valley Gutter.

Ponding recorded on Concrete Sidewalk behind detectable warning surface STA 30+71, and at flags No. 2,
No. 7, No. 9, and No. 12 South of ADA accessible route ramp (STA 30+56, STA 30+24, 30+15, and STA 30+00
respectively).

Trip hazard between Type D Curb and Concrete Sidewalk STA 30+71.

“, n

Item “c

ltem “b”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
32 of 57



Item “d”

Item “e”

Item “f”

wsn

Item “j

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
33 of 57



Item

llI”

Item

ow:n
|

Item “h”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
34 of 57



Item

o“:n

J

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
35 of 57



02772 - Asphalt Concrete Pavement

a. Ponding recorded behind Wheel Stops of parking spaces No. 2 and No. 3 from North to South STA 30+58 to
STA 30+76.

b. Ponding recorded behind Wheel Stops of parking spaces No. 5 and No. 6 from North to South STA 30+22 to
STA 30+45.

c. Ponding recorded on SW 2" Avenue Southbound lane STA 30+85.

d. Ponding recorded on parking space No. 5 from North to South due to irregular asphalt patch surrounding
gas valve STA 30+31.

e. Ponding recorded on parking space No. 9 from North to South against Type D Curb STA 29+76.

f. CONTRACTOR failed to test for conformity with the specified grade after initial compression. Variance in
surface more than 1/8-inch from the lower edge of a 12-foot straightedge recorded on parking space No. 2

from North to South STA 30+68.

“u_n

Item “a

Item “b”

“u_n

Item “a

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
36 of 57



Item “c”

Item “d”

Item “f”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
37 of 57



Median Crossover (STA 27+65 to STA 28+40)

02772 — Asphalt Concrete Pavement

a. Ponding recorded along the longitudinal joint between SW 2" Avenue Southbound lane and median
crossover (STA 27+65 to STA 28+40).

Oil stain left to saturate into the surface softened the asphalt STA 28+38. Heavy damage recorded.
Ponding recorded STA 28+38 to STA 28+18 next to SW 2" Avenue Northbound lanes.

Poor finish recorded on asphalt patch STA 28+26.

Ponding recorded STA 27+68 at water valve (in front of existing fire hydrant).

o oo o

Items “a” and “d”

o _n

Items “c

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
38 of 57



o, n

Items “e

“, n

Items “e

Items “b”

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
39 of 57



EXHIBIT B

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
40 of 57



PUNCH LIST SITE DISCUSSION

Date: March 11, 2020
Attendees: Jose R. Gomez — Continental Construction Company
Andres E. Rivera — Chen Moore & Associates

Notice is hereby given that the terms, materials and/or items of work, as fully described on the punch list dated
January 3, 2020, were reviewed and discussed at the site on March 11*, 2020 between a representative of the
ENGINEER (CMA) and representatives of the CONTRACTOR (CCC).

DESCRIPTION OF NONCONFORMING ITEMS:

The following items of work at SW 2"¢ Avenue Parking Improvements Between SW 32" St & SW 30" St included in
the punch list dated January 3™, 2020 were not performed in general conformance with the contract and/or require
further consideration to address identified deficiencies. Each item of the punch list that does not meet the City of
Fort Lauderdale standards or presents deficiencies, was pointed out to the Contractor at the site, who proceeded to
mark each location with spray paint.

Punch List Item Description Condition
Install Concrete Apron per plans and|Contractor commits to provide
3 engineering specifications. documentation of catch basin No. 5 top
slab structural modification.
Contractor commits to repair deficient
. . areas, includin atches on median
2-Lifts 3/4-inch asphalt concrete - Type Sl .g P . .
4 er plans and engineering specifications to| < >0 " median No. 3, and oil stains.
per b . d 93P Repair method shall be submitted and
100% compaction. . . .
approved by the City or Engineer prior
implementation.
Contractor commits to repair cracks and
. . |deficient areas on type D curbs. Repair|
Reconstruct Type D curb size, turn radius, yp P
5 . . method shall be submitted and approved
length, height and straighten per plans. ; . .
by the City or Engineer prior,
implementation.
Provide as-built plans and test report as
6 stated in the engineering specifications. All|Contractor commits to provide as-built as
items that failed or rejected in the report|requested.
must be reconstruct, repair and/or restore.
. Contractor commits to repair all cracks in
Repair crack and reconstruct 2-foot Valley, : P
“|valley gutter. Repair method shall be
7 Gutter as some areas are do not meet min submitted and aporoved by the Citv or
0.3% slope and do not meet 24" width. . . PP . Y 4
Engineer prior implementation.
Contractor commits to adjust wheel stop
8 Install wheel stops per plans. of parking space No. 1 and repair wheel
stop of parking space No. 8.
9 Install Reflective Curb Painting per plans|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
and engineering specifications. discussed.
Reconstruct the height difference between . . .
. Contractor commits to repair one location
10 the concrete sidewalk and Type D curb so .
o . oy on median No. 3.
it is same height to avoid trip hazard.
. Contractor commits to repair grade break
Install detectable warnings per plans and . .
12 . . e to eliminate trip hazards at four (4)
engineering specification. .
locations.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
41 of 57



Punch List Item Description Condition
Install 6-inch Yellow 6-foot - 10-foot ski
. . .p14 days allowance from FDOT to be
13 thermoplastic per plans and engineering| .
e discussed.
specifications.
Install 6-inch White 10-foot - 30-foot ski
. . .p14 days allowance from FDOT to be
14 thermoplastic per plans and engineering| ..
. discussed.
specifications.
15 Install 6-inch Solid White Thermoplastic per|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
plans and engineering specifications. discussed.
16 Install 24-inch Solid White Thermoplastic per|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
plans and engineering specifications. discussed.
17 Install 6-inch Solid Yellow Thermoplastic per|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
plans and engineering specifications. discussed.
18 Install 6-inch Double Yellow Thermoplastic|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
per plans and engineering specifications. |discussed.
19 Install White Crosswalk Arrows per plans|14 days allowance from FDOT to be
and engineering specifications. discussed.
20 Install White Sawtooth Thermoplastic per|{14 days allowance from FDOT to be
plans and engineering specifications. discussed.
Install Reflective Pavement Markers per
. . o .p Contractor to restore loosened RPM on SW
21 plans and engineering specifications 31st Street
section 02575-2.8B. '
I I Single P i I
22 nsta} Smge o.s.t Sl.gns per plans and Contractor commits to relocate R1-5L.
engineering specifications
install sod bper bplans and engineerin Contractor commits to restore sod
28 . P P g g damaged East of SW 2nd Av Northbound
specifications.
lanes.
Restore all landscape East of the|Contractor commits to restore sod
30 Northbound travel lane and clean the|damaged East of SW 2nd Av Northbound
sidewalk East of Northbound travel lane. [lanes.
Contractor to provide as-builts and correct
Reconstruction the asphalt area in the|surface tolerance deficiencies in five (5)
32 North median parking stall to providellocations. Repair method shall be
positive drainage, as it is currently ponding.|submitted and approved by the City or
Engineer prior implementation.
. . __|Contractor commits to repair all cracks in
Reconstruct concrete damage including| . .
. ) sidewalk and curbs. Repair method shall
33 cracks and spalling at the sidewalk and . .
curb be submitted and approved by the City or
' Engineer prior implementation.
Contractor to provide as-builts and correct
surface tolerance deficiencies in five (5)
. locations, including patches on median
Repair damage asphalt and ensure . . .
34 P g P crossover, median No. 3, and oil stains.

asphalt slope as plans.

Repair method shall be submitted and
approved by the City or Engineer prior
implementation.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
42 of 57



Punch List Item Description Condition
Contractor commits to complete
Concrete sidewalk joint and sawcut is|expansion joint between Type D curb and
38 incomplete or further extended to damage|sidewalk. Contractor commits to Aill
the curb. Correct and repair accordingly. |expansion joints per engineering
specifications.
Rel te the newly install R1-5L Sign t
40 cocate the newly nsta SL Sign to Contractor commits to relocate R1-5L.
match plans.
. Contractor commits to provide
Reconstruct catch basin cover to match . .
42 . documentation of catch basin No. 5 top
location per plans. e
slab structural modification.
Restore the Right-of-Way area between the . .
. . Contractor commits to repair patch on
45 sidewalk and the newly install asphalt sidewalk
between STA 30+65 (W) to STA 29+00 (W). '
Reconstruct Curb Height in parking median
to match plans (PGD-1). Example at STA
30+82 should be a difference of 7.92" .
. Reconstruction was not conducted.
46 measurement at tsite shown less than 3. Contractor commits to provide as-built as
STA 29+85 a difference of 3", measurement requested P
at site shown 2". STA 26+15 should be a q '
difference of 4.44", measurement at site
shown 3.75".
Address and provide written responses to
all comments listed in Engineer's Punch List
(Exhibit B), Nonconformance Report|Contractor commits to respond to all
50 (Exhibit C), Engineer's daily reports and any|reports and documented observations

future reports/documented observations
made by the City or the Engineer for this
project.

made by the City and the Engineer.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
43 of 57



EXHIBIT C

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
44 of 57



February 11, 2020

Juan Jurado, President

Continental Construction USA, LLC.
95 Marrick Way, Suite 480

Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Invitation bid number 12278-693, Project number 12434, SW 2"d Ave
Median Parking Project — Notice of Nonconformance Report 005.

Mr. Jurado;

Please refer to the attached document for the non-compliance notice for this project dated
February 11, 2020 for your perusal.

Please perform the correction action within seven (7) days as stated in the contract
agreement.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Shiau Ching Low at (954) 828-
3779 (slow@fortlauderdale.gov).

Sincerely,

Shiau Ching Low
Project Manager Il

Enclosed
Non-compliance Notice

CC: Jeff Davis, Parking Services Manager
Bryan Greene, Assistant Parking Services Manager

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
45 of 57


mailto:slow@fortlauderdale.gov

Notice Number: | NCROO5

Date: 2/11/2020

Project Number: | 12434

Contractor/Responsible Individual: | Continental Construction USA, LLC.

Project Name: | SW 2nd Ave Median Parking Project

Activity: Deficiency on surface runoff

Special Paragraph and/or Drawing Number:

Reference (Shop Drawing, Certification, CQC Number):

Hazardous Working Conditions or Deficiency in Workmanship, and/or Material Reply Date:

Sod on swale in front of CTS requires restoration.
Water ponding was recorded behind the wheel stops at every parking lot

e Valley gutter running slope is insufficient to convey runoff. Ponding was recorded at both parking lots of North
median and North parking lot of South Median

e The point where the valley gutter meets the curb and gutter is prone to ponding. Slope between this point and the
corresponding inlet is inadequate.
Irregularities in pavement at the parking lots lead to water puddles.
Considerable water ponding recorded at the median crossover.

e Water puddles at the ADA detectable warning.

Corrective Action Accomplished:

This Notice does NOT authorize any work not included in the Contract and shall not constitute a basis for
additional payment or time. If you are in disagreement with this Notice, contact the City Project Manager
immediately.

Signatures:

City Construction Inspector

Name & Title:

Signature: Date Noted:

City Construction Project Manager

Name & Title:

Signature: Date Noted:

Contractor’s Acknowledgement

Name & Title:

Signature: Date Noted:

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
46 of 57




CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
47 of 57



CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
48 of 57



CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
49 of 57



EXHIBIT D

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
50 of 57



February 21, 2020

Juan Jurado, President

Continental Construction USA, LLC.
95 Marrick Way, Suite 480

Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Invitation bid number 12278-693, Project number 12434, SW 2"d Ave
Median Parking Project — Notice of Nonconformance Report 006.

Mr. Jurado;

Please refer to the attached document for the non-compliance notice for this project dated
February 21, 2020 for your perusal.

Please perform the correction action within seven (7) days as stated in the contract
agreement.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Shiau Ching Low at (954) 828-
3779 (slow@fortlauderdale.gov).

Sincerely,

Shiau Ching Low
Project Manager Il

Enclosed
Non-compliance Notice

CC: Jeff Davis, Parking Services Manager
Bryan Greene, Assistant Parking Services Manager

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
51 of 57


mailto:slow@fortlauderdale.gov

NONCONFORMANCE REPORT (NCR)

CONTRACTOR: Continental Construction USA
Attn: Jose R. Gomez
Date: Feb 19, 2020 NCR No.: 6

Notice is hereby given that the terms, materials and/or items of work, as fully described below, were reviewed,
inspected, and/or tested by this office and was found not to be in conformance with the requirements of the
subject contract.

DESCRIPTION OF NONCONFORMING ITEMS:

The following items of work at SW 2"¢ Avenue Parking Improvements Between SW 32" St & SW 30" St were not
performed in general conformance with the contract. Deficiencies were found and identified on Submittal No. 15 —
As-Builts Drawings submitted on January 27, 2020.

CONTRACTOR failed to document changes between the design and construction, as prescribed in Section 01320 -
Part 1.5 “All information that is incorrect due to changes during construction will be corrected.” CONTRACTOR shall
redraft any facilities constructed at a different location than the design location. The As-Built shall include the
following contents:

= Utility type, length, size and elevation, and utility crossing including the bottom of pipe elevation, material
and diameter of the higher utility and the top of pipe elevation, material, and diameter of the lower utility.

=  Maintenance Access Structures, valves and hydrants within right-of-way.

=  Sign location where installed if different from plans.

=  Finished asphalt pavement, concrete, and sod surfaces at grade changes, the top and bottom corners of
ramps. Along ADA accessible paths, along the lowest point in a swale, and at any other points within the
project area as requested by the ENGINEER or CITY.

CONTRACTOR failed to provide Rock As-Builts for parking lot, roadways, and swales areas, including elevation at all
high and low points, and at enough intermediate points to confirm slope consistency, as prescribed in Section 01320
—Part 1.5 Item J

CONTRACTOR failed to provide As-builts on all paved and unpaved swales prior to placement of asphalt and/or
topsoil/sod, at enough intermediate points to confirm slope consistency and conformance to the plan details, as
prescribed in Section 01320 - Part 1.5 Item J

CONTRACTOR failed to submit sets of progress As-Built drawings with each payment application depicting the work
completed for which payment was being requested, as prescribed in Section 01320 - Part H

Project features subject to As-Built deficiencies include but are not limited to:

02630 Storm Drainage Facilities:

=  Failed to reflect changes in alignment and horizontal displacement.
=  Failed to provide bottom elevation on Catch Basin No. 4.

02631 Exfiltration Trench Drains:

=  Failed to reflect rerouting of existing utilities.

=  Failed to provide pipe invert at other than storm drainage facilities.
= Rectification of conflict #1 Gas over Storm is required.

=  Failed to reflect existing SD type of pipe and updated location.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
52 of 57



02710 Limerock Base:

=  Failed to provide Rock As-Builts for parking lots, and swales areas.

02761 Pavement Marking:

=  Failed to provide pavement markings As-Built and/or changes in markings.

=  Failed to provide signage As-Built and/or changes in signs location.

02771 Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks:

=  Failed to provide shots along ADA accessible path.
=  Failed to provide horizontal alignment to curbs and sidewalks.
=  Failed to reflect areas subject to concrete sidewalk restoration.

02772 Asphalt Concrete Pavement:

=  Failed to provide shots at bottom of ramps.
=  Failed to provide shots along ADA accessible path

02920 Sodding:

= Failed to provide elevation at all high and low points.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
53 of 57



EXHIBIT E

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
54 of 57



February 28, 2020

Juan Jurado, President

Continental Construction USA, LLC.
95 Marrick Way, Suite 480

Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Invitation bid number 12278-693, Project number 12434, SW 2"d Ave
Median Parking Project — Notice of Nonconformance Report 007.

Mr. Jurado;

Please refer to the attached document for the non-compliance notice for this project dated
February 28, 2020 for your perusal.

Please perform the correction action within seven (7) days as stated in the contract
agreement.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Shiau Ching Low at (954) 828-
3779 (slow@fortlauderdale.gov).

Sincerely,

Shiau Ching Low
Project Manager Il

Enclosed
Non-compliance Notice

CC: Jeff Davis, Parking Services Manager
Bryan Greene, Assistant Parking Services Manager

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
55 of 57


mailto:slow@fortlauderdale.gov

NONCONFORMANCE REPORT (NCR)

CONTRACTOR: Continental Construction USA
Attn: Jose R. Gomez
Date: Feb 27,2020 NCR No.: 7

Notice is hereby given that the terms, materials and/or items of work, as fully described below, were reviewed,
inspected, and/or tested by this office and was found not to be in conformance with the requirements of the
subject contract.

DESCRIPTION OF NONCONFORMING ITEMS:

The following items of work at SW 2"¢ Avenue Parking Improvements Between SW 32" St & SW 30" St were not
performed in general conformance with the contract. Deficiencies were found and identified on the field during a
site inspection on January 27,

02771 Concrete Curbs and Sidewalks:

CONTRACTOR failed to comply with ADA cross slope of accessible routes walking surfaces requirements. The cross
slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.08%). Portions of the sidewalk cross slope within the
North median of SW 2" Avenue were measured and recorded to be out of compliance.

Corrective actions shall be submitted and approved by the CITY before being performed. Grinding of the concrete
surface is not acceptable as it may expose the concrete aggregates, compromising the durability of the structure.

Changes in level between % inch and % inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. CONTRACTOR failed
to install detectable warning surfaces flushed with the abutting concrete sidewalks.

02772 Asphalt Concrete Pavement:

CONTRACTOR failed to comply with ADA running slope of accessible routes walking surfaces requirements. The
running slope cannot exceed 1:20 (5%). The South raised crosswalk of SW 2" Avenue Southbound right lane
longitudinal slope is greater than 5%. The slope was measured at 7.5% - 8%, which represents a rise of approximately
9-inches in a 10-feet run.

Portions of accessible routes with running slopes steeper than 5% must be treated as ramps as prescribed in the
United States Access Board Guideline — Chapter 4: Ramps and Curb Ramps. Ramps running slope cannot exceed
1:12 (8.33%). Ramps must be equipped with handrails at both sides if rise is greater than 6 inches.

CONTRACTOR failed to provide adequate grade break or smooth transitioning between raised crosswalk and
concrete sidewalk. Uneven surfaces were identified on the South raised crosswalk of SW 2" Avenue Northbound
right lane grade break with existing sidewalk. No lips or other variations in slope within runs are allowed, as they can
disrupt wheelchair travel.

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
56 of 57



12434—PGDP.dwg

Filename:

Layout Name: PGD-1

Usemame: nkarpathy
Folder Path: V:\Projects\2018\18-047.043 — T0-05 SW 2nd Ave Parking Improvements\Design\CAD\Plans

Plot Date: 9/9/2019 10:44:51 AM

N\
. , )
| SAN MH BM 5.681
N R 660 PK NAIL & BRASS o E 53
DISC FACE SWK 5 S« 28
ccB o FL N (-)6.42 s 859;5‘5%»3’»} STAMPED SW 4472 PROP. 40 CATCH BASIN #2 N cH RE az &8
N RIM 5.36 FL S (-)6.55 BOT. OF GAS: RIM EL: 4.80 N 1] g8
ok GAS: 4.35% FB 1810/71 ! ~ 58 BR
FLN ()55 S FL W ()6.26 Too oF SToRLE 2,86 CUT-IN TO EXISTING PIPE Iy g3 33
FL S (=)1.6+ (BAFFLE IN PLACE h N NOTE; SOUTH fLOW CLEARANCE: 1.38" e o e, INV EL: —2.15 (N) 247 R . . 0 582 85
o1 T BTAN rRou T e O P [ *(CONTRACTOR To_ FELD vERY) enr o, T e 220 24| onQ itudinal Slope > 50y SASSOCIATES EET g3
FLW ()16 [ 5k sas ! . MATCH EXIST. GRADES N: 637809.23 = 500 West Cypress Creek Road, 2
\ ST 4 STEEL a5 | RN )tk PROP. VALLEY GUTTER INLET #1 (4'8) £ 937630.45 TR Suite 630 (=
) . 3 - 2.6+ s
NOTE: FILLED WITH DIRT AND DEBRIS EXIST. 8" o TE‘(}\)LLED wr FRAME USF. #5113 & e .‘65‘?; MATCH & CONNECT ;t g E—)g,gx ! e NS
TOP OF SEDIMENT (-)1.0% PVC SAN ! INV EL: 1.25 (N) 18" RCP W/PRB TO EXIST. SIDEWALK NOTE: FILLED WITH DIRT AND DEBRIS ’ www.chenmoore.com gSl8=
I P OF SEDIMEN BoT EL: 2075 PROP. DETECTASLE TOP OF SEDIMENT (-)1.4 ) CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORIZATION ERSRES
BM 6.178 / WATGH TO EDGE OF N: 837762.16 WARNING EBASO3  LC26000425 £=1=
PK NAIL & BRASS | E: 937665.88 H 5 2
el S | A EXIST. SIDEWALK 5 g B I8
STAMPED SW #473 o = i s G158
il - o ot smash — S — sy il i E
- 22220, EXIST. CB 2 EEE
Inadequate Grade Break (Lip)| =" /zaii—— th —
= e A =
- = o oF NEW PAVEUEIT. - = ML 23
— T Pp— e ~ ING MILL & RESURFACE ~&X SRz — ; o P o S 8
- aM - =) B g MATCH EXIST. GRADES o) e — < z g
_ — - g g6z S A g 5
J—— -y a% o I A 5 ]} () °
= kL 0 2 EE
EXIST. 24 ROP SD. - ! welsss |0 B ==
_= [5.88 (100 =1
EXIST. 8" CIP Wh—" % _ IR // INV EL 125 (5) | L ) =
o U B / ~ 18" RCP W/PRE % =) < E:) E
- =% | BOT EL: -0.75 1 1 1 1 o
o 8 — <A .o |Portions of accessible routes with = 5=
EXIST. 10" PVC SN ez \ 6. ) A ok 2 z H 0, a < =
gy XIS, 12" Rep 5D i ot roc) ), £ |running slopes steeper than 5% I
g ; I = T
o = % P & |must be treated as ramps. z =2 :
= AR . M55, M >3 LRI 5
m.mmw/M El s 5 7 7 e S5 = . . o Z
o7 g 5 ; Gy e 7 S //;/,//,/// < |Handrails must be provided on Q=2
e B e : 4 EXFILTRATIONNRENCH 1 7 A 7277 e (V) ¢ : P " o g
\ & PROP. EDGE GF PAVEMENT 7 1 N S cuRs (vP) 0 _PROP. VALL SR both sides if rise is greater than 6 = 2@ 2
. MILL & RESURFACE. MATCH & %4 ' _GUTTER 7 7 / © 0= <
o O CONNECT TO_EXIST.” PAVEMENT Bl . X 4 A A
EXIST. 20" DIP WM\ — e 4 R - SRR
s\ - = Su— = T 20 7 - 639, & \-REMANING MILL & RESURFACE == e
s PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMENT. e ~ ~ %70 MATCH EXIST. GRADES O 4
REMAINING MILL & RESURFACE ~/—emve—sm & —_— —— —— — e o _——_—— e — — U 4 =
0 MATCH EXIST. GRADES = — I _ojp¢  murme sn— _éo _ ¢ <
: “{J wi{ﬂm-n-'n‘umm o i =
- - “{LPROP. DETECTABLE T
EXIST. 12" RCP SD 3
——— - | cce “ “E* psthe NING VL Z
—— - N RIM 5.93 ¢ 525 WATCH & ConnEeT .
- oot FLN 2.4 (ORIGN OF N F/L s s o e YETCT 8 QORI 5 3
- UNKNOWN) PLASTE IRRIATON CoNTROL 80K N RIM 5.74 \— )
FLW 2.4+ 2 e FLN 2142 ; A
NOTE: BOTTOM FULL OF DEBRIS S10 S
AND DIRT. TOP OF SEDIMENT - -
2.7+
| Trip Hazard at Detectable Warning Surface z
g
&
g
]
2
. H
I / : g
S ! NE RIM 4.63 1 / 8
=
L oM 4722 FL N (-)2.77 g g
PK NAIL & BRASS E]
~ DISC FACE SWK FL S (-)2.67 g
~ 5 P.0.C. STAMPED SW NQTE: DIRT AND DEERIS o
0. | &
N RIM 4,19 4471 TOP OF SEDIMENT 2.4+ .
PK NAIL & BRASS ces
FL N (—)2.66% FB 1810/71 . . DISC_FACE SWK 3 NE RIM 4.49
g FLE 218 PROP. 4'9 CATCH BASIN #5 o1 srapen sw N FLN (-)2.31 g
; FL S (-)2.66+ RIM _EL: 4.50 N . . g
FLW (—)4.77 NOTE: FILLED WITH DIRT CONFLICT #2 CUT-IN TO EXISTING PIPE me S BsT. & Pve s /T E}fz 66 °
AND DEBRIS GAS OVER STORM INV EL: —2.66 (N) 24" RCP 7B 1810/71 S B Bt
TOP OF SEDIMENT (- BOT. OF GAS: 3.55% INV EL: —2.66 (S) 24" RCP RE-GRADE SWALE N . S
2.687\ ! TO EXIST. CB BITM (-)2.2% £
EXIST_ 8" PVC SAN ’” ot -4.16 - . L
| E [ R N: 638173.33 ! \ KIST) 24" RCP SD ~ <\
% N\ E: 937558.15 | MATCH. & CONNECT TO.: ooy \ e 50
A PROP. EDGE OF PAVEMENT EXIST. SIDEWALK 27\ \ S | 3
Y ~MILL & RESURFACE. MATCH & PROP. PAVEMENT > ses | . { . 0 = \,‘}ﬁ s
= P A /\ CONNECT TO' EXIST. PAVEMENT ! RESTORATION PROP. DETECTABLE), A~ i A =
T Mi]lw A\ > a5 Sy 0 L WARNING Pl O Xt - b
— g T S — L5 — -
Ol g n N T o DO, — % o o AN a =z
o = prop. 48 caron T=4“=—PROP. EDGE OF RE-GRADING. e — — — = 3 aea RN 5 o = o s zZ j
w REMAINING MILL & RESURFACE pyisT. 247Rep 25 o
BASIN f4 o ATEy EXST. GRADES T ! |5 PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMEN s — ) o
> RIM EL: 5.05_ /.2 < - s — Ay i . = REMAINING MILL & RESURFACE PR o
O [ eL: 087 (W) 18" L7 7 2 777 X i 7 =7 | | ,_ TO MATCH EXIST. GRADES XiST. 127 oup &b SAN MH = w
o | RCP W/PRB N\ CLLLLLILo T2 EXIS ot .62 7 o & o P W RIM 5.25 7 0]
< BOT EL: —1. 7 Z E:F\LTR:\%EOIJLF 18 o % o, s g | - — — e e — —Bsa— R = - — — ——_ FL N (-)3.48 P-4
w 8 s _PROP. Esa0 (o] \ - 5 et T(Ga)| PROP. 49 CATCH BASN f6 FL'S (1)ag2 o Z pd
w g CUTTER ) ’ ' _ (515 (0P) RM EL: 5.0 . e FL W (-)3.90 > w =
[%) 2 . o v a 2 - o il 7] EL: 0.97 (S) 18" RCP W/PRB %59/ NOTE; SOUTH FLOW g w é
X7 BOT EL: —1.03
% \‘1’ N: 638246.08 o E [a)
Z ¢ SE 937578.07 A P << W I~
8 .
3 PROP. GRADE l _PROP. TYPE F  _ _ _ 350
o 2 _ P CURB & GUTTER ~ 5,5 QW ¢, O]
= PROP. TYPE D = D P
< URB (TYP) ~ wil~-z= Ia)
= EDGE OF PAVEMENT n $* W <
/ 4 s o % MILL & RESURFACE. M >sSwn
7 s <7 231 s 7 s L2 . 77 /3 72;. CONNECT TO EXIST. PAVEME! Z << o 0]
K g oo aX 7
5t PROP. EDGE OF NEW PAVEMENT. (] <55} s, & 5908 O —aGa\ — exso— — — (@) 8 o> ¢
on REMAINING MILL & RESURFACE: o 0 5\~ PROP. EDGE OF RE-GRADING " —_ Z0o
TO MATCH EXIST. GRADE: E L PR RANING SILL & RESURFIGE " 15" RCP SD = 2« ® Z
10, MATCH RADES ——mE . i T =
TO MATCH EXIST. GRADES g7y =¥ — - - (@) 8 = . = <>(
Pl casren =
[ WATCH & CONNECT b Xfﬁfmgg‘gg DORNED=® o)
WETO EXIST. SIDEWALK ) N Ko \ s s cseren E {ORAWING # SHT #
CB | puusmc mowwmon comrren sox- EXIST. 12" RCP SD Dot C8 TR s (-2 o cxesrem C/L GRATE 4.
N RIM 413 / Pl Rredrion cowreor gox-| N el P ool ca cea ;L/N 1.86 VERTICAL DATUM INFORMATION [¢p] P =17
Rsaal s RN 745 S w22 RS oz sl Sy oo Z
FLIN 1.01 . FL S 1.93 AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1966 (NAVDGS) TOTAL: 16
FL W 1.20 BTTM 0.62 FLE 242 FL S 2.52
ST Os NOTE: ORIGIN_ UNKNOWN BTV 110 FL S 210 CEoMETE 24 FLW 136 O ==
POSSIBLE CURTAIN DRAIN BTTM 0D.42 BTIM 1.2+ 12434—PGOP
' ' ' ®) DRAWING FILE NO.
4-141-42
A\,

CAM #20-0461
Exhibit 7
57 of 57


arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Callout
Longitudinal Slope > 5%

arivera
Text Box
Portions of accessible routes with running slopes steeper than 5% must be treated as ramps.
Handrails must be provided on both sides if rise is greater than 6"


arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Rectangle

arivera
Callout
Cross Slope > 2.08%

arivera
Line

arivera
Callout
Trip Hazard at Detectable Warning Surface

arivera
Callout
Inadequate Grade Break (Lip)


	(3-27-2020) Final Punch List and Deficiency Notice Package.pdf
	Final Punch List Letter 3-27-2020b
	FInal list (3-20-2020)
	Final Punch List
	Title Pages
	SW 2nd Ave - Final Deficiency Report (Compress File)
	20200311 - SW 2nd Ave - Site Inspection Report
	SW 2nd Ave - Punch List Discussion 20200312
	NCR 005 Package.pdf
	NCR 004 Cover Letter
	NCR 005
	Site Visit - 02072020

	NCR 006 Package.pdf
	NCR 006 Cover Letter
	SW 2nd Ave - NCR #6

	NCR 007 Package (2-28-20).pdf
	NCR 007 Cover Letter
	SW 2nd Ave - NCR #7
	SW 2nd Ave - NCR #7
	ADA








